

No. 16-10430

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

STELLUTI KERR, L.L.C.; ANTHONY STELLUTI; PAMELA STELLUTI,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

MAPEI CORPORATION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Lubbock Division

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS STELLUTI KERR,  
LLC, ANTHONY STELLUTI, AND PAMELA STELLUTI**

---

Mark W. McBrayer  
Robert L. Duncan, P.C.  
CRENSHAW, DUPREE & MILAM, L.L.P.  
P.O. Box 64479  
Lubbock, TX 79464  
Tel.: (806) 762-5281  
Fax: (806) 762-3510  
*mmcbrayer@cdmlaw.com*  
*opie@cdmlaw.com*

Daniel L. Geysler  
*Lead Counsel*  
Douglas D. Geysler  
Victor O'Connell  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
725 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1830  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel.: (213) 995-6811  
Fax: (213) 261-0299  
*daniel.geysler@strismaher.com*  
*douglas.geysler@strismaher.com*  
*victor.oconnell@strismaher.com*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

No. 16-10430

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

STELLUTI KERR, L.L.C.; ANTHONY STELLUTI; PAMELA STELLUTI,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

MAPEI CORPORATION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Lubbock Division

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PLAINLY ERRED IN OVERRIDING THE JURY’S VERDICT AFTER AN EXTENSIVE TRIAL—WITHOUT A SINGLE STITCH OF CONCRETE EXPLANATION.....	7
A.    In Light Of The Exhaustive Record, Mapei’s Sufficiency Challenges Were Baseless .....	8
1.    Mapei has not met its heavy burden to overturn the jury’s contract award .....	9
2.    Mapei has not met its heavy burden to overturn the jury’s finding of tortious interference.....	31
3.    Mapei has not met its heavy burden to overturn the jury’s award of punitive damages.....	37
B.    Mapei’s Other Legal Challenges Were Squarely Rejected At Summary Judgment, Waived At Trial, And Otherwise Meritless.....	43
1.    Each of these challenges was waived.....	43
2.    Mapei’s attempt to avoid liability via issue preclusion is groundless.....	44

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
3. Mapei's attempt to avoid liability via the one-satisfaction rule is groundless.....	52
4. Mapei's attempt to avoid future-lost profits is groundless .....	55
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONDITIONALLY GRANTING A NEW TRIAL .....	58
III. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER THE DISTRICT COURT TO AWARD APPROPRIATE RELIEF ON REMAND.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Affiliated Capital Corp. v. City of Houston</i> , 793 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1986).....	61
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. United Space Alliance, LLC</i> , 378 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. United Computer Sys., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1996).....	61
<i>Atl. &amp; Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. Ellerman Lines, Ltd.</i> , 369 U.S. 355 (1962).....	54
<i>Aufderhar v. Data Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 452 N.W.2d 648 (Minn. 1990).....	48
<i>Bagby Elevator Co. v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 609 F.3d 768 (5th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Banks v. Thaler</i> , 583 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Barnes v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 395 S.W.3d 165 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, pet. denied).....	44
<i>Blessey Marine Services, Inc. v. Jeffboat, LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 894 (5th Cir. 2014).....	26, 44
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 50 (1988).....	20
<i>Bradberry v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 732 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc., In Re</i> , 783 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1986).....	47
<i>Brennan’s Inc. v. Dickie Brennan &amp; Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Buckner v. Kennard</i> , 99 P.3d 842 (Utah 2004).....	48, 49
<i>Celtic Life Ins. v. Coats</i> , 885 S.W.2d 96 (Tex. 1994).....	14
<i>Charbonnages de France v. Smith</i> , 597 F.2d 406 (4th Cir. 1979).....	26
<i>Charles J. Arndt, Inc., v. City of Birmingham</i> , 748 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1984).....	50
<i>Chesapeake Paper Prods. Co. v. Stone &amp; Webster Eng’g Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 1229 (4th Cir. 1995).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cities Serv. Co. v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 980 P.2d 116 (Okla. 1999).....	48
<i>Coffel v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 625, 630 (5th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Concorde Limousines, Inc. v. Moloney Coachbuilders, Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 541 (5th Cir. 1987).....	61
<i>Copeland v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	44
<i>Crest Ridge Constr. Group, Inc. v. Newcourt Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21, 30
<i>Crossland v. Canteen Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	54
<i>Cuba v. Pylant</i> , 814 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Delta Brands, Inc. v. Wysong &amp; Miles Co.</i> , 3:97-CV-1935-BC, 1996 WL 641810 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 1998).....	21
<i>Doe v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Dominguez v. Hendley</i> , 545 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Ebker v. Tan Jay Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 739 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Ellerbrook v. City of Lubbock</i> , 465 F. App’x 324 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Executone Information Sys., Inc. v. Davis</i> , 26 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	61
<i>Fin. Acquisition Partners L.P. v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	49
<i>Forest Oil Corp. v. Strata Energy</i> , 929 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>GE Capital Commercial, Inc. v. Worthington Nat. Bank</i> , 754 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Grimes v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 746 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Hodges v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 12
<i>Homoki v. Conversion Servs., Inc.</i> , 717 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ICE Corp. v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 432 Fed. Appx. 732 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>J.D. Fields &amp; Co. v. U.S. Steel Int’l, Inc.</i> , 426 F. App’x 271 (5th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Ji v. Bose Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Karam v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 813 F.2d 751 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	14
<i>KMG Kanal-Muller-Gruppe Deutschland GmbH &amp; Co. KG v. Davis</i> , 175 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, no pet.) .....	57
<i>Lane v. R.A. Sims, Jr., Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>McCann v. Tex. City Refining, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Meaux Surface Protection, Inc. v. Fogleman</i> , 607 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2010).....	61
<i>Med. Care Am., Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins.</i> , 341 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Missouri Pac. R. Co. v. Lemon</i> , 861 S.W.2d 501 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1993, pet. dism’d by agrmt) .....	38
<i>Morrison v. W. Builders of Amarillo, Inc. (In re Morrison)</i> , 555 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Mozingo v. Correct Mfg. Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1985).....	9, 10
<i>N.Y. State Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 88 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Nordyne v. Int’l Controls &amp; Measurement Corp.</i> , 262 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011) .....	18
<i>Pineda v. United Postal Serv., Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Pineda v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	8, 20
<i>Quinn v. Sw. Wood Prods., Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<i>Reed Tool Co. v. Copelin</i> , 689 S.W.2d 404 (Tex. 1985).....	37
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	8
<i>Roman v. Western Mfg., Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 1
<i>Serna v. City of San Antonio</i> , 244 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Shows v. Jamison Bedding, Inc.</i> , 671 F.2d 927 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	7, 42, 58
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	49
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. John Carlo Tex., Inc.</i> , 843 S.W.2d 470 (Tex. 1992) .....	31
<i>Templeton v. Nocona Hills Owners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 555 S.W.2d 534 (Tex. App.— Texarkana 1977, no pet.).....	14
<i>THI of Tex. at Lubbock I, LLC v. Perea</i> , 329 S.W.3d 548 (Tex. App.— Amarillo 2010, pet. denied) .....	38
<i>Thompson &amp; Wallace of Memphis, Inc. v. Falconwood Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Torry v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Tranum v. Broadway</i> , 283 S.W.3d 403 (Tex. App.—Waco 2008, pet. denied).....	38
<i>U.S. v. Shanbaum</i> , 10 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>U.S. v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 782 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015).....	47
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Ct.</i> , 982 P.2d 229 (Cal. 1999).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Waganfeald v. Gusman</i> , 674 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Wellogix, Inc. v. Accenture, L.L.P.</i> , 716 F.3d 867 (5th Cir. 2013).....	38, 41, 42, 56
<i>White v. Grinfas</i> , 809 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1987).....	54

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	1
----------------------	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
28 U.S.C. 1332.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1441(a) .....	1
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code 2.204(a) .....	21, 30
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code 2.207(a) .....	24
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code 2.207(b)(2) .....	24
Tex. Bus. Org. Code 21.401 .....	14
Tex. Bus. Org. Code 3.101 .....	14
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code 41.001(7).....	37
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 37(b) .....	60
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(2).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) .....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	58
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
18A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 4465 (2d. ed. 2016) .....	50
6A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1493 (3d ed. 2015) .....	18, 19
Hon. Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	27
